below has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition on the assets and liabilities of the
Group, as if the Acquisition had taken place on 30 September 2008, and is based on the historical
consolidated balance sheet of the Group and the historical combined balance sheet of the Everlong
Group with further adjustments as explained in the notes below. The unaudited pro forma statement
of assets and liabilities has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature,
may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The historical consolidated balance sheets of the Group and the historical combined balance
sheet of the Everlong Group as at 30 September 2008 have been extracted from the published
interim report of the Company for the period ended 30 September 2008 and the accountants’ report
of the Everlong Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular, respectively.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2008

The Group
Everlong

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 204,449 254 204,703
Prepaid land lease payments 3,337 – 3,337
Investment properties 612,545 107,520 (14,774) (ii) (b) 710,745

5,454 (ii) (a)
Goodwill 7,820 – 7,820
Interests in associates 255,881 – 255,881
Held-to-maturity financial assets 6,094 – 6,094
Other intangible assets 21,210 – 21,210
Loans receivable 12,739 – 12,739
Rental deposits paid 10,423 – 10,423
Deferred tax assets 4,342 – 4,342

1,138,840 107,774 1,237,294

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties held for sale 14,361 – 14,361
Properties under development 313,052 – 313,052
Inventories 4,305 – 4,305
Trade receivables 2,523 28 2,551
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 40,594 1,083 41,677
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 23,648 – 23,648
Tax recoverable 883 – 883
Cash and cash equivalents 443,208 3,224 (63,372) (i) 380,939

(2,121) (ii) (a)

842,574 4,335 781,416

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
Everlong

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 8,729 – 8,729
Other payables and accruals 82,799 1,550 84,349
Deposits received and

receipts in advance 45,270 – 45,270
Due to immediate

holding company – 79,836 (83,169) (i) –
3,333 (ii) (a)

Derivative financial instruments 718 – 718
Interest-bearing bank loans 127,742 3,634 131,376
Provision for onerous contracts 1,090 – 1,090
Tax payable 29,489 – 29,489

295,837 85,020 301,021

NET CURRENT
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 546,737 (80,685) 480,395

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,685,577 27,089 1,717,689

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank loans 401,672 31,578 433,250
Provision for onerous contracts 1,960 1,960
Deferrred tax liabilities 15,104 330 (330) (ii) (b) 15,104

418,736 31,908 450,314

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 1,266,841 (4,819) 1,267,375

EQUITY
Equity attributable to

equity holders of the parent
Issued capital 39,339 – 39,339
Reserves 1,151,531 (4,819) 4,819

534
(ii) (c)
(ii) (d)

1,152,065

1,190,870 (4,819) 1,191,404

Minority interests 75,971 – 75,971

TOTAL EQUITY 1,266,841 (4,819) 1,267,375

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Notes:

(i) These adjustments reflect the aggregate consideration of HK$63,372,000 payable by the Group for the Acquisition

and the assignment of the Sale Loan (taking into account the adjustment made in (ii) below). Pursuant to the

Acquisition Agreement and as announced by the Company, the consideration will be settled by cash in full upon

completion of the Acquisition and the Group will finance the consideration by internal resources.

(ii) Under generally accepted accounting principles in Hong Kong, the Group will apply the purchase method to